

No. 24-297

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TAMER MAHMOUD, ET. AL.

*Petitioners,*

v.

THOMAS W. TAYLOR, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY,  
AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA, FIRST LIBERTY  
INSTITUTE, FOCUS ON THE FAMILY, THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS, AND THE ISLAM  
AND RELIGIOUS FREEDOM ACTION TEAM OF THE  
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

STEVEN T. MCFARLAND  
LAURA NAMMO  
CENTER FOR LAW &  
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM  
CHRISTIAN LEGAL  
SOCIETY  
8001 Braddock Rd.  
Springfield, VA 22151

ERIC W. TREENE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROMAN P. STORZER  
STORZER & ASSOCIATES, PC  
1025 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 857-9766  
treene@storzerlaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. This Case Falls Squarely Within This Court’s  
Parental Rights Decisions..... 7

II. Respondents Have Conditioned Receipt of a  
Valuable Government Benefit on Forfeiting  
Religious Exercise. .... 18

III. Respondents’ Notice and Opt-Out Policy  
Is Not Generally Applicable and Thus  
Strict Scrutiny Applies..... 20

CONCLUSION ..... 23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n</i> , 588 U.S. 29 (2019) .....	2
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986) .....	3, 4, 7
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	14, 20
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022) .....	2, 5, 19
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	14, 15
<i>Emp’t Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	11, 12
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 591 U.S. 464 (2020) .....	5, 9, 12, 19, 20
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021) .....	6, 21
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023) .....	2
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989) .....	13

**Cases—Continued**

<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	19
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022) .....	2
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	22
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	15
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 591 U.S. 657 (2020).....	13
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	3, 4, 7, 8, 19
<i>Mahmoud v. McKnight</i> , 688 F.Supp.3d 265 (D. Md. 2023).....	16
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	20
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Minersville Sch. Dist. v. Gobitis</i> , 310 U.S. 586 (1940) .....	17

**Cases—Continued**

<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	19
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	4, 5, 10-12
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	6, 21, 22
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	5, 6, 18-20
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....	22
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	19
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	5, 20
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	9, 12
<i>West Virginia Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	15, 17
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	8-12, 18

## Statutes & Rules

MD. CODE REGS.	
§§ 13A.04.18.01(D)(2)(e)(i) & (ii).....	22

## Other Authorities

Douglas Laycock & Thomas C. Berg, <i>Protecting Free Exercise under Smith and after Smith</i> , 2020 CATO SUP. CT. REV. 33 (2020-2021).....	8
Ira C. Lupu, <i>Where Rights Begin: The Problem of Burdens on the Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 102 HARV. L. REV. 933 (1989) .....	8
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> , [ca. 20 June] 1785, <i>Founders Online</i> , National Archives .....	10
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Religious Participation in Public Programs—Religious Freedom at a Crossroads</i> , 59 U. CHI. L. REV. 115 (1992) .....	8
